

No. SJC-13237

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

MARTIN EL KOUSSA, MELODY CUNNINGHAM, JULIET
SCHOR, COLTON ANDREWS, DORCAS BETHSAIDA GRIFFITH,
ALCIBIADES VEGA, JR., GABRIEL CAMACHO, EDWARD
MICHAEL VARTABEDIAN, FRED TAYLOR, RENEELEONA
DOZIER, JANICE GUZMAN, and YAMILA RUIZ,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL and SECRETARY OF THE
COMMONWEALTH,

Defendants-Appellees

On Reservation and Report from the
Supreme Judicial Court for Suffolk County

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW ENGLAND LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

John Pagliaro, Staff Attorney
BBO No. 634483
JPagliaro@newenglandlegal.org
Daniel B. Winslow, President
BBO No. 541972
DWinslow@newenglandlegal.org
New England Legal Foundation
150 Lincoln Street, Unit 6B
Boston, MA 02111
Tel.: (617) 695-3660

Dated: April 13, 2022

[This page intentionally left blank.]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	3
Table of Authorities.....	5
Interest of Amicus Curiae	6
Issue Presented	7
Argument.....	7
I. The Petitions Seek to Modify Traditional Independent Contractor Status in Order to Define a New Form of Employment Relationship, One Without Precedent in Massachusetts Law.....	7
II. The Plaintiffs Misstate the Standard for Art. 48 Relatedness	12
III. The Petitioners Have Set Out a Detailed Scheme of Legal Reform for One New Sector of the Labor Market..	17
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdow v. Attorney General</i> , 468 Mass. 478 (2014).....	13, 14, 19
<i>Albano v. Attorney General</i> , 437 Mass. 156 (2002).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Attorney General</i> , 479 Mass. 780 (2018).....	12-17
<i>Bogertman v. Attorney General</i> , 474 Mass. 607 (2016)	11
<i>Bowe v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 320 Mass. 230 (1946)	20
<i>Carney v. Attorney General</i> , 447 Mass. 218 (2006)	passim
<i>Dunn v. Attorney General</i> , 474 Mass. 675 (2016).....	13, 14, 18, 22
<i>Gray v. Attorney General</i> , 474 Mass. 638 (2016).....	14
<i>Hensley v. Attorney General</i> , 474 Mass. 651 (2016)	14, 18, 21-22
<i>Massachusetts Teachers Ass’n v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 384 Mass. 209 (1981)	13, 20-21
<i>Mazzone v. Attorney General</i> , 432 Mass. 515 (2000).....	18
<i>Nigro v. Attorney General</i> , 402 Mass. 438 (1988).....	19
<i>Oberlies v. Attorney General</i> , 479 Mass. 823 (2018)	passim
<i>Sears v. Treasurer and Receiver General</i> , 327 Mass. 310 (1951).....	12
<i>Weiner v. Attorney General</i> , 484 Mass. 687 (2020).....	13, 24

Constitution and Statutes

Massachusetts Constitution, Amend. art. 48, Initiative and Referendum, Pt. II Initiative Petitions, as amended by arts. 74, 81, and 108	passim
